No. 960, A.]

[Published June 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 300.

AN ACT to authorize the Badger Portland Cement company of Wisconsin, its representatives or assigns, to construct and maintain docks and piers in the waters of Lake Michigan, in Door county, with the consent of the property owner or owners.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Location, commencement, completion. Section 1. The Badger Portland Cement company of Wisconsin, its representatives or assigns, are authorized and empowered to erect, construct and maintain docks and piers extending into the waters of Lake Michigan, with the consent of the property owner or owners, in front of, and commencing at a point known as White Fish Point, in township 28, range 27 east, Door county. Wisconsin, on the shore line of Lake Michigan and extending northerly along the shores of said Lake Michigan to the north end of the waters of Bailey Harbor in township 30 and range 28, Door county, Wisconsin. Provided that the construction of said docks and piers shall have been commenced within one year from July 1, 1907, and completed on or before July 1, 1909.

Approved June 21, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)